

No. VLC-S-S-244399 Vancouver Registry

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF VERNON RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS (VRP) SALES AND SERVICE LTD. AND 1390951 B.C. LTD.

Between:

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

PETITIONER

And:

VERNON RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS (VRP) SALES AND SERVICE LTD., 13090951 B.C. LTD., DOUGLAS ROBERT THIBAULT, MICHAEL ROY GOODWIN AND MURRAY BLAIR SULLIVAN

RESPONDENTS

ORDER MADE AFTER APPLICATION (APPROVAL AND VESTING ORDER)

| BEFORE |)) THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE |) 17 / SEP / 2024 |
|--------|----------------------------|-------------------|
| | ? Milman |) |

THE APPLICATION of BDO Canada Limited in its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver and Manager(the "Receiver") of the assets, undertakings and properties of Vernon Recreational Products (VRP) Sales and Service Ltd. ("VRP") and 1390951 B.C. Ltd., coming on for hearing at Vancouver, British Columbia, on the 17th day of September, 2024 AND ON HEARING Jordan Schultz, counsel for the Receiver, and those other counsel listed on Schedule "A" hereto, AND UPON READING the material filed, including the First Report of the Receiver.

THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES THAT:

The sale transaction (the "Transaction") contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement dated September 4, 2024 (the "Sale Agreement") between the Receiver and 1494072 B.C. LTD. (the "Purchaser"), a copy of which is attached as Schedule "B" hereto is hereby authorized and approved, and the Sale Agreement is commercially reasonable. The execution of the Sale Agreement by the Receiver is hereby authorized and approved, and the Receiver is hereby authorized and directed to take such additional steps and execute such additional documents as may be necessary or desirable for the completion

of the Transaction and for the conveyance to the Purchaser of the assets described in the Sale Agreement (the "Purchased Assets").

- 2. Upon delivery by the Receiver to the Purchaser of a certificate substantially in the form attached as Schedule "C" hereto (the "Receiver's Certificate"), all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets described in the Sale Agreement shall vest absolutely in the Purchaser in fee simple, free and clear of and from any and all security interests (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), hypothecs, mortgages, trusts or deemed trusts (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), liens, executions, levies, charges, or other financial or monetary claims, whether or not they have attached or been perfected, registered or filed and whether secured, unsecured or otherwise (collectively, the "Claims") including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing: (i) any encumbrances or charges created by the Order of this Court dated July 18, 2024; and (ii) all charges, security interests or claims evidenced by registrations pursuant to the Personal Property Security Act of British Columbia or any other personal property registry system (all of which are collectively referred to as the "Encumbrances"); and, for greater certainty, this Court orders that all of the Encumbrances affecting or relating to the Purchased Assets are hereby expunged and discharged as against the Purchased Assets.
- 3. For the purposes of determining the nature and priority of Claims, the net proceeds from the sale of the Purchased Assets shall stand in the place and stead of the Purchased Assets, and from and after the delivery of the Receiver's Certificate all Claims shall attach to the net proceeds from the sale of the Purchased Assets with the same priority as they had with respect to the Purchased Assets immediately prior to the sale, as if the Purchased Assets had not been sold and remained in the possession or control of the person having had possession or control immediately prior to the sale.
- The Receiver is to file with the Court a copy of the Receiver's Certificate forthwith after delivery thereof.
- 5. Pursuant to Section 7(3)(c) of the Canada Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act or Section 18(10)(o) of the Personal Information Protection Act of British Columbia, the Receiver is hereby authorized and permitted to disclose and transfer to the Purchaser all personal information in the company's records pertaining to the Debtor's records. The Purchaser shall maintain and protect the privacy of such information and shall be entitled to use the personal information provided to it in a manner which is in all material respects identical to the prior use of such information by the Debtor.
- 6. Subject to the terms of the Sale Agreement, vacant possession of the Purchased Assets, including any real property, shall be delivered by the Receiver to the Purchaser at 12:00 noon on the Closing Date (as defined in the Sale Agreement), subject to the permitted encumbrances as set out in the Sale Agreement.
- The Receiver, with the consent of the Purchaser, shall be at liberty to revise the Closing Date to such other date as those parties may agree without the necessity of a further Order of this Court.
- 8. Notwithstanding:
 - (a) these proceedings;

- (b) any applications for a bankruptcy order in respect of the Debtor now or hereafter made pursuant to the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* and any bankruptcy order issued pursuant to any such applications; and
- (c) any assignment in bankruptcy made by or in respect of the Debtor,

the vesting of the Purchased Assets in the Purchaser pursuant to this Order shall be binding on any trustee in bankruptcy that may be appointed in respect of the Debtor and shall not be void or voidable by creditors of the Debtor, nor shall it constitute or be deemed to be a transfer at undervalue, fraudulent preference, assignment, fraudulent conveyance or other reviewable transaction under the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* or any other applicable federal or provincial legislation, nor shall it constitute oppressive or unfairly prejudicial conduct pursuant to any applicable federal or provincial legislation.

- 9. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever located, to give effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.
- 10. The Receiver or any other party have liberty to apply for such further or other directions or relief as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order.

THE FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT TO EACH OF THE ORDERS, IF ANY, THAT ARE INDICATED ABOVE AS BEING BY CONSENT:

Signature of lawyer for the Receiver

Jordan Schultz

_

SCHEDULE "A"

Counsel Appearing

| Counsel | Party Represented | | | | |
|---------|-------------------|--|--|--|--|
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

Schedule "B" – Asset Purchase Agreement

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Asset Purchase Agreement ("Agreement") made as of September 3, 2024,

BETWEEN:

BDO CANADA LIMITED in its capacity as Court Appointed Receiver for 1390951 B.C. Ltd. and not in its personal capacity

(the "Vendor")

AND:

1494072 B.C. LTD. (Inc. No. BC1494072) 300-350 Lansdowne Street Kamloops, BC V2C 1Y1

(the "Purchaser")

WHEREAS:

- A. Pursuant to the order of the Supreme Court of British Columbia (the "Court"), dated July 18, 2024 (the "Receivership Order"), BDO Canada Limited was appointed receiver and manager over all assets, undertakings and property of Vernon Recreation Products (VRP) Sales and Service Ltd. ("VRP") and 1390951 B.C. Ltd. ("139"), with authority to, inter alia, sell the assets of VRP and 139;
- B. Subject to approval of the Court ("Court Approval"), the Purchaser has agreed to purchase from the Vendor, and the Vendor has agreed to sell to the Purchaser, the Purchased Assets (as defined herein), upon and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement (the "Transaction").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained in this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties intending to be legally bound agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

1.1 Certain Defined Terms

As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings and grammatical variations of such terms shall have corresponding meanings:

- "Accounts Receivable" means all accounts, notes, bills, trade accounts, volume rebates and trade receivables of the Company, or such portion as remains owing to the Company on the Closing Date.
- "Agreement" means this asset purchase agreement including all exhibits and schedules and all amendments or restatements, as permitted.

"Applicable Law" means any domestic or foreign statute, law (including the common law), ordinance, rule, regulation, restriction, by-law (zoning or otherwise), order, or any consent, exemption, approval or licence of any Governmental Authority, that applies in whole or in part to the Transaction, the Vendor, the Purchaser, the Business, or any of the Purchased Assets.

"Approval and Vesting Order" means a Court order substantially in the form of the BC Model Order, with any amendments thereto to be acceptable to the Vendor and the Purchaser, each acting reasonably, which shall, among other things:

- (a) authorize and approve this Agreement and the execution and delivery thereof by the Vendor on behalf of the Company;
- (b) authorize and direct the Vendor to complete the Transaction;
- (c) vest the Purchased Assets in the Purchaser upon filing of a Receiver's Certificate; and
- (d) provide for the vesting off title to the Purchased Assets all Encumbrances other than Permitted Encumbrances, upon the delivery of a receiver's certificate to the Purchaser.

"Claims" means any claims, obligations, demands, costs, damages, expenses, losses, damages (including special, punitive, exemplary, consequential and indirect damages), charges, suits, orders, actions, proceedings (governmental, administrative or otherwise), judgments, reviews, inquiries, investigations, audits, obligations and debts, including interest, penalties, fines, court costs and reasonable lawyer's fees and disbursements.

"Closing" means the closing of the Transaction contemplated by this Agreement.

"Closing Date" means 14 days after the Approval and Vesting Order is granted, or such other date as the parties may agree;

"Closing Documents" means the documents referred to in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 hereof.

"Company" means 1390951 B.C. Ltd.

"Court" means the Supreme Court of British Columbia.

"Court Approval" has the meaning given to it in the Recitals hereto.

"Deposit" has the meaning specified in Section 2.4.

"Documents" has the meaning specified in Section 11.5.

"Encumbrances" means with respect to the Purchased Assets any financial charge or encumbrance of whatever kind or nature, regardless of form, whether or not registered or registrable and whether or not consensual or arising by law (statutory or otherwise), including any mortgage, charge, pledge, hypothecation, security interest, lien, restrictive or statutory covenant, lease, licence, assignment, option or claim, or right of any Person of any kind or nature whatsoever or howsoever arising which may constitute or become by operation of law or otherwise an encumbrance on any of the Purchased Assets.

[&]quot;Approval Date" has the meaning specified in Section 7.1.

"Environmental Laws" means any law, bylaw, order, ordinance, ruling, regulation or directive of any applicable federal, provincial, territorial, municipal, local or other government or governmental department agency or regulatory authority or any court of competent jurisdiction relating to environmental matters and/or regulating the import, manufacture, storage, distribution, labelling, sale, use. handling, transport or disposal of Hazardous Substances, as are in force as of the Closing Date.

"Equipment" means those assets set out in SCHEDULE A.

"ETA" has the meaning specified in Section 2.6(a).

"Excluded Assets" means all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the following:

- (a) all shares of capital stock or other equity interests in securities in any entity; and
- (b) Accounts Receivable.

"Governmental Authority" means any Canadian federal, provincial, municipal or local or governmental, regulatory or administrative authority, agency or commission or any court, tribunal, or judicial or arbitral body or any other public agency.

"GST" has the meaning specified in Section 2.6(a).

"GST Certificate" has the meaning specified in Section 2.6(a).

"Hazardous Substances" means any underground storage tanks, any explosive or radioactive materials, pollutants, contaminants, hazardous, corrosive or toxic substances, special waste or waste of any kind, including, without limitation, compounds known as chlorobiphenyls, petroleum and any other substance or material, the storage, manufacture, disposal, treatment, generation, use, transportation, remediation or release into the environment of which is prohibited, controlled, regulated or licensed under Environmental Laws.

"Intellectual Property" means all trade-marks, trade names, business names, service names, copyrights, patents, technology rights, inventions, computer software, Internet protocol addresses and domain names associated with the business of the Company including, trade secrets, know-how, industrial designs and other industrial or intellectual property and all applications therefor including, all licences or similar rights used by or granted to the Company in connection therewith.

"Inventory" means those assets set out in SCHEDULE B.

"Liabilities" means all costs, expenses, charges, debts, liabilities, amounts owing, claims, demands and obligations, whether primary or secondary, direct or indirect, fixed, secured or unsecured, accrued, contingent, known or unknown, absolute or otherwise.

"Mutual Condition" has the meaning specified in Section 7.1.

"Parties" means the parties to this Agreement and "Party" means any one of the parties to this Agreement, as the context requires.

"Permitted Encumbrances" means those registered encumbrances against title to the Purchased Assets, specified as such in SCHEDULE C.

4

"Person" means any individual, partnership, firm, corporation, association, trust, unincorporated organization or other entity.

"PST" has the meaning specified in Section 2.6(b).

"Purchased Assets" means all of the Company's right, title and interest in and to the following:

- a) the Equipment;
- b) the Inventory;
- c) the Intellectual Property; and
- d) the Records,

but excluding all Excluded Assets.

"Purchaser's Lawyers" means Fulton & Company LLP

"Purchase Price" has the meaning specified in Section 2.2.

"Receiver's Certificate" means the certificate contemplated in the Approval and Vesting Order to be filed with the Court by the Vendor certifying that the Vendor confirms, and has received written confirmation in form and substance satisfactory to the Vendor from the Purchaser that it confirms, that all conditions to Closing have been satisfied or waived by the applicable Parties and that the Purchase Price and all applicable taxes payable by the Purchaser to the Vendor have been received by the Vendor's Solicitors.

"Records" means all books and records of the Company in connection with the Purchased Assets including but not limited to, copies of all accounting records, permits, all customer and supplier lists, files, documents, books, manuals, research, reservations, price lists, correspondence and data bases, all in the form and on the medium or media used in the business of the Company.

"Vendor's Lawyers" means Dentons Canada LLP.

"Third Party" means a Person who is not a Party.

"Transaction" means the transaction of purchase and sale of the Purchased Assets contemplated by this Agreement.

1.2 List of Schedules

The following Schedules are incorporated in and form an integral part of this Agreement:

SCHEDULE A Equipment
SCHEDULE B Inventory
SCHEDULE C Permitted Encumbrances

SCHEDULE D Purchase Price Allocation

ARTICLE 2 PURCHASE AND SALE OF ASSETS

2.1 The Purchased Assets

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Vendor agrees to sell, and the Purchaser agrees to purchase, the Purchased Assets for the Purchase Price on the Closing Date free and clear of any and all Encumbrances, Liabilities, and Claims, except for Permitted Encumbrances.

2.2 Purchase Price

The purchase price (the "Purchase Price") payable by the Purchaser to the Vendor in consideration for the Purchased Assets shall be \$ 943,191.00, subject to reduction due to ongoing sales of the Purchased Assets.

2.3 Adjustment

- (a) Except as otherwise provided herein, the Vendor will be responsible for all expenses and liabilities and will be entitled to receive all revenues, accrued in respect of the Purchased Assets prior to the Closing Date. The Purchaser will be responsible for all expenses and liabilities accruing from and including the Closing Date, and will be entitled to receive all revenues accruing from and including the Closing Date in respect of the Purchased Assets.
- (b) The Purchase Price shall be adjusted on the Closing Date to account for any Inventory that is listed as a "Used Unit" or "New Unit" (as listed on Schedule "B" hereto) which is sold by the Vendor from the date of execution of this Agreement to the Closing Date, based on the "Bid" value enumerated for each such Used Unit or New Unit at Schedule "B".

2.4 Deposit and Payment of Purchase Price

The Purchaser shall pay the Purchase Price as follows:

- (a) \$200,000.00, by way of deposit (the "Deposit") to be paid by the Purchaser to the Vendor's Lawyer in trust, within 2 business days of execution of this Agreement by all parties; and
- (b) the balance of the Purchase Price, to be paid on closing by certified cheque, bank draft or wire transfer of immediately available funds to or to the order of the Vendor.

2.5 Terms of Deposit

The Deposit shall be held in trust by the Vendor's Lawyers, in non-interest-bearing trust account. The Deposit shall be dealt with as follows:

- on the Closing Date, the Deposit shall be credited on account of the Purchase Price;
- (b) if the Purchaser fails to complete the purchase of the Purchased Assets in accordance with this Agreement after all conditions to the Purchaser's obligation to complete have been satisfied or waived or if the Purchaser repudiates this Agreement, then at the Vendor's option the Deposit together with accrued interest thereon shall be forfeited to the Vendor as liquidated damages, but without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the Vendor whether at law or in equity;

- (c) if the Mutual Condition is not satisfied or waived within the applicable time period, the Deposit will be returned to the Purchaser forthwith without any deduction, as the sole remedy of the Purchaser against the Vendor; or
- (d) if the Purchaser is not in default of any of its obligations under this Agreement and the Vendor fails to complete the sale of the Purchased Assets in accordance with this Agreement after all conditions to the Vendor's obligation to complete have been satisfied or waived or if the Vendor repudiates this Agreement, then the Deposit shall be refunded to the Purchaser upon demand by the Purchaser, as the sole remedy of the Purchaser against the Vendor.

2.6 Taxes

- (a) The Purchaser represents and warrants to the Vendor that it is and will be, as of the closing on the Closing Date, registered for the purposes of Part IX of the Excise Tax Act (Canada) (the "ETA") in accordance with the requirements of Subdivision D of Division V of the ETA and will assume responsibility to account for and report any goods and services tax and harmonized sales tax (collectively, the "GST") payable under the ETA in connection with the Transaction. The Purchase Price does not include GST and the Purchaser will pay any GST payable with respect to the acquisition of the Purchased Assets in accordance with the ETA. Subject to Section 2.6(c), on the Closing Date, the Purchaser will deliver to the Vendor a certificate (the "GST Certificate") of a senior officer of the Purchaser certifying, on behalf of the Purchaser and without personal liability (a) that the Purchaser is registered under Part IX of the ETA as of the Closing Date; (b) its registration number; and (c) that the Purchaser will account for, report and remit any GST payable in respect of the purchase of the Purchased Assets in accordance with the ETA. The Purchaser will indemnify and hold the Vendor and it's directors, officers, employees, advisors and agents harmless from any liability under the ETA arising as a result of any breach of the ETA with respect to GST payable in respect of the Purchased Assets, this Section 2.6(a), the GST Certificate or any declaration made therein and such indemnity will survive Closing.
- (b) The Purchaser acknowledges that it may be liable to pay British Columbia provincial sales tax ("PST") in respect of its purchase of some or all of the Purchased Assets. To the extent permitted under the *Provincial Sales Tax Act* (British Columbia), the Purchaser will report and remit as required by Applicable Law any such PST that is due directly to the applicable taxing authority, and otherwise will pay to the Vendor an amount equal, to the PST (if any) payable by the Purchaser and collectible by the Receiver in connection with the acquisition of the Purchased Assets on Closing together with the balance of the Purchase Price. The Purchaser will indemnify and hold the Receiver and their directors, officers, employees, advisors and agents harmless from any liability related to the Purchaser's or the Vendor's failure to account for, or report and remit such PST and such indemnity will survive Closing.
- (c) Notwithstanding the above, the Vendor will cooperate with the Purchaser to execute any election available under Applicable Law that may reduce or defer the amount or due date of any GST, PST, or other tax payable by the Purchaser provided such election will not result in any increased cost or tax liability for the Vendor. At the Closing, if available in respect of the Transaction, each of the Vendor and the Purchaser shall execute jointly an

- election under subsection 167(1) of Part IX of the ETA, in the prescribed form and within the prescribed time therefor, in respect of the sale and transfer of the Purchased Assets and the Purchaser shall file such election with the Canada Revenue Agency.
- (d) The Purchaser will be responsible for all property and other transfer taxes, fees and expenses in connection with the registration of the Approval and Vesting Order or transfer of the Purchased Assets and the Vendor will be responsible for income taxes or fees in respect of the disposition of the Purchased Assets.

2.7 Allocation of Purchase Price

The Purchase Price shall be allocated between the Purchased Assets in accordance with SCHEDULE E.

ARTICLE 3 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE SELLER

The Vendor hereby represents and warrants to the Purchaser that it is not a non-resident of Canada under the *Income Tax Act (Canada)*. The Vendor make no representations or warranties of any kind whatsoever, expressed or implied, with respect to the Purchased Assets.

ARTICLE 4 REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

The Purchaser hereby represents and warrants to the Vendor as follows:

- the Purchaser is a duly formed and registered corporation existing pursuant to the laws of the jurisdiction of its incorporation;
- (b) the Purchaser has the power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and the other documents and instruments contemplated herein or therein to which it is or will be a party and to perform its obligations hereunder and thereunder. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the documents contemplated hereby and the consummation of the transaction contemplated hereby and thereby have been duly authorized and approved by the Purchaser;
- (c) this Agreement, and if, as, and when executed, each of the other agreements, documents and instruments to be executed and delivered by the Purchaser on or before the Closing, have been or will upon such execution and delivery be duly executed and delivered by, and constitute the valid and binding obligations of the Purchaser, in accordance with their terms;
- (d) the execution and delivery by the Purchaser of this Agreement and the performance by the Purchaser of its obligations under this Agreement will not result in the breach or violation of any terms or conditions of: (i) the constating documents or by-laws of the Purchaser; or (ii) any applicable law, regulation or order; and
- (e) the Purchaser will be a registrant for purposes of Part IX of the Excise Tax Act (Canada) on the Closing Date and its registration number shall be provided as part of the Closing; or alternatively the Purchaser will remit to the Vendor all applicable GST.

(f) the Purchaser is not a non-Canadian within the meaning of the Investment Canada Act (Canada) or the Prohibition on the Purchase of Residential Property by Non-Canadians Act (Canada) and the regulations made thereunder, and will not be as of the Closing Date.

ARTICLE 5 ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS BY PURCHASER

5.1 "As Is, Where Is"

Except as expressly provided herein, the Purchaser acknowledges that the Purchased Assets are purchased on an "as is, where is" basis and without any representation or warranty by the Vendor of any kind and that the Purchaser has inspected the Purchased Assets and will not be obligated to accept the same unless on the Closing Date the Purchased Assets are in the same state, condition and location existing as of the date of this Agreement, reasonable wear and tear excepted.

5.2 Vendor's Capacity

The Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor is entering into this Agreement solely in its capacity as the court-appointed receiver and manager of the Company and not in its personal or corporate capacity. The Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor is selling the right, title, and interest of the Company in the Purchased Assets pursuant to the Receivership Order and the Approval and Vesting Order. The Purchaser agrees to purchase and accept the right, title, and interest of the Company in and to the Purchased Assets pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and any other agreements required to be delivered pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. The acceptance by the Vendor of this Agreement is expressly subject to Court Approval and all such other orders that the Court may make.

ARTICLE 6 COVENANTS OR APPROVALS

6.1 Consents

The Purchaser shall take, or cause to be taken, and the Vendor shall as may be requested by the Purchaser take or cause to be taken, all commercially reasonable actions and as may be necessary, proper or advisable to permit and diligently pursue completion of the Transaction contemplated by this Agreement in accordance with the terms hereof, including obtaining the authorization, approval or consent of any Governmental Authority and shall co-operate with each other in connection therewith, including using all commercially reasonable efforts to obtain as soon as reasonably possible and in any event, prior to the Closing Date any consents required from any Governmental Authority having jurisdiction over the Purchased Assets, provided that the Purchaser will fully indemnify the Vendor against its reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Vendor for services requested by the Purchaser in connection with obtaining the consents, if any, required under this Section 6.1.

6.2 Transfer of Purchased Assets

In connection with transfer and assignment of the Purchased Assets, the Vendor shall at the request and sole cost of the Purchaser take all such actions and do, or cause to be done, all such things at the request of the Purchaser as shall reasonably be necessary in order to transfer or assign the Purchased Assets, including but not limited to any licenses, permits, and Intellectual Property, to the Purchaser, but only to the extent the same are transferable.

ARTICLE 7 COURT APPROVAL

7.1 Court Approval

The obligation of the Parties to complete the transactions contemplated by this Agreement will be subject to the following mutual condition (the "Mutual Condition"), for the benefit of both the Receiver and the Purchaser:

(a) that on or before September 20, 2024, or such later date as the Vendor and Purchaser may agree to in writing (the "Approval Date"), the Vendor will have obtained the Approval and Vesting Order satisfactory to the Vendor and the Purchaser,

The Mutual Condition is for the mutual benefit of the Vendor and the Purchaser and may not be waived unilaterally by either party. Both Parties agree that they will use all reasonable commercial efforts to satisfy the Mutual Condition. If the Mutual Condition has not been satisfied by the Approval Date, then the Purchaser's and Vendor's obligation to complete the Transaction pursuant to this Agreement will be at an end.

7.2 Appeals

For greater certainty, expiration of the appeal period for the Approval and Vesting Order shall not be a pre-condition of the Purchaser's or Vendor's obligation to complete the within transaction. Vendor shall forthwith upon execution of this Agreement by all parties make application and diligently pursue obtaining Court Approval.

7.3 Bidding Procedures

The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that, notwithstanding acceptance of this offer by the Vendor, other prospective purchasers may attend in Court in person or by agent at the hearing of the motion to approve this Agreement and such prospective purchasers may make competing offers which may be approved by the Court. The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that, to protect its interest in purchasing the Purchased Assets, it should attend at the Court hearing in person or by agent and be prepared to amend or increase its offer to purchase the Purchased Assets as the Court may permit or direct. The Purchaser acknowledges that if the Court vacates, sets aside or varies the Approval and Vesting order for any reason whatsoever, the Vendor will not be liable to the Purchaser or any other Person in any way whatsoever.

ARTICLE 8 CLOSING MATTERS

8.1 Vendor's Closing Documents

On the Closing Date, the Vendor will deliver the following to the Purchaser's solicitor, on the condition that the same will only be dealt with in accordance with the procedure set out in Section 8.1

- (a) a certified copy of the Approval and Vesting Order;
- (b) the Receiver's Certificate;
- (c) if applicable and available in respect of the Transaction, an election under section 167 of the ETA pursuant to Section 2.6;

- (a) the bill of sale duly executed by the Vendor, together with such other deeds of conveyance, bills of sale, assurances, transfers, assignments, consents, and such other agreements, documents and instruments as may be reasonably required by the Purchaser to complete the transfer of the Purchased Assets;
- (d) all Records that are in the possession or control of the Receiver; and
- (e) such documents necessary or desirable in the parties' mutual opinion, acting reasonably, to effect the assignment, transfer and sale of the Purchased Assets as contemplated by this Agreement, to the extent not effected by the Approval and Vesting Order, in form and substance satisfactory to the Purchaser, acting reasonably.

8.2 The Purchaser's Closing Documents

On the Closing Date, the Purchaser will deliver the following to the Vendor's solicitor, on the condition that the same will only be dealt with in accordance with the procedure set out in Section 8.2:

- (a) payment of the balance of the Purchase Price pursuant to Section 2.4;
- (b) the GST Certificate or an election under section 167 of the ETA pursuant to Section 2.6;
- (c) such other documents as may be requested by the Vendor, acting reasonably.

8.3 Terms of Closing

None of the Closing Documents and monies will be dealt with before Closing until the deliveries contemplated by this ARTICLE 8 have been made, and the Mutual Condition has been fulfilled, except in accordance with Section 2.4 hereof.

ARTICLE 9 PIPA PROVISIONS

9.1 Disclosure of Information

The Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that in the course of the Purchaser's due diligence in respect of the Purchased Assets, the Purchaser has requested and may hereafter request and the Vendor has disclosed and may hereafter disclose certain personnel records and other information related to Purchased Assets and/or the business of the Company that may include "personal information" (the "Personal Information") as defined in and subject to the British Columbia Personal Information Protection Act ("PIPA"). For the purposes of Section 20 of PIPA:

- (a) the Purchaser hereby confirms to the Vendor that the Personal Information that the Purchaser has requested or may hereafter request in the course of its due diligence is necessary in order for the Purchaser to determine whether to proceed with the proposed purchase of the Purchased Assets; and
- (b) the Purchaser hereby covenants and agrees that:
 - prior to Closing, any Personal Information that the Vendor discloses to the Purchaser shall be used by the Purchaser solely for purposes related to its due diligence and its proposed purchase of the Purchased Assets;

- ii. if the proposed purchase of the Purchased Assets does not proceed or is not completed, the Purchaser will destroy or return to the Vendor all of the Personal Information disclosed to the Purchaser by the Vendor in accordance with the Vendor's instructions; and
- iii. if the proposed purchase of the Purchased Assets is completed: (i) the Purchaser shall only use or disclose the Personal Information for the same purposes for which it was collected, used or disclosed by the Vendor, or as otherwise permitted by and in accordance with PIPA; and (ii) the Purchaser shall notify the individuals who are the subject of the Personal Information that the purchase of the Purchased Assets has taken place and that their Personal Information was disclosed to the Purchaser.

ARTICLE 10 TERMINATION

10.1 Termination

This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing Date, as the case may be:

- (a) by mutual written consent of the Purchaser and the Vendor;
- (b) by the Purchaser or the Vendor if any court of competent jurisdiction or other Governmental Authority shall have issued an order, decree or ruling, or taken any other action specifically restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the transaction contemplated hereby, which order, decree, ruling or other action is not stayed or dismissed prior to the Closing Date; or
- (c) by either party if the Mutual Condition is not satisfied by the Approval Date.

ARTICLE 11 MISCELLANEOUS

11.1 Risk of Loss

Up to the time of the Closing, the Purchased Assets shall be and remain at the risk of the Vendor.

11.2 Notices

Any demand, notice or other communication to be made or given hereunder shall be in writing and may be made or given by personal delivery, sent by courier, or transmitted by electronic mail, as follows:

(a) to the Purchaser:

1494072 B.C. Ltd.
4242 Paxton Valley Road
Monte Lake, BC V0E 2N0
Attention: Len Bourgeault

Email:

rev2redline@hotmail.com

with a copy to:

Fulton & Company LLP 300-350 Lansdowne Street Kamloops, BC V1S 1Y1 Attention: Rick Heney Email: rheney@fultonco.com

(b) to the Vendor:

BDO Canada Limited 1100 – 1055 West Georgia St. Vancouver, B.C. V6E 3P3 Attention: Martin Chan & Chris Bowra

Emails: cbowra@bdo.ca

mchan@bdo.ca

With a copy to:
Dentons Canada LLP
20th Floor, 250 Howe Street
Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 3R8
Attention: Jordan Schultz

Email: jordan.schultz@dentons.com

or to such other address or facsimile number as any party may from time to time notify to the other party in accordance with this Section 11.2. Any demand, notice or communication made or given by personal delivery shall be conclusively deemed to have been made or given on the day of actual delivery thereof and if made or given by facsimile copy or other means of electronic transmission, shall be conclusively deemed to have been given on the day of transmittal.

11.3 Further Assurances

At any time and from time to time after the date hereof each of the parties hereto, at the reasonable request and expense of the other party hereto, will execute and deliver such other instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment, confirmation and other instruments as may be reasonably requested in order to more effectively transfer, convey and assign to the Purchaser and to confirm the Purchaser's title to the Purchased Assets and to effectuate the transaction contemplated herein.

11.4 Legal Fees and Broker's Fees

Each Party shall be responsible for and bear all of its own costs and expenses, including any broker's or finder's fees and the expenses of its legal and other representatives, incurred at any time in connection with pursuing and/or consummating the Transaction.

11.5 Entire Agreement

This Agreement together with the Schedules hereto and the other documents executed in connection herewith or referred to herein (together, the "Documents") embodies the entire agreement and understanding between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior oral or written agreements and understandings relating to the subject matter hereof. No statement, representation, warranty, covenant or agreement of any kind not expressly set forth in the Documents

shall affect, or be used to interpret, change or restrict, the express terms and provisions of the Documents.

11.6 Modifications and Amendments

The terms and provisions of this Agreement may be modified or amended only by written agreement executed by all parties hereto and, where same may be required, by order of the Court.

11.7 Assignment

No party to this Agreement may assign any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other Party.

11.8 Parties in Interest

This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure solely to the benefit of each party hereto and their permitted assigns, and nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any other person any rights or remedies of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to create any rights or obligations except among the parties hereto, and no person or entity shall be regarded as a third party beneficiary of this Agreement.

11.9 Governing Law

This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of British Columbia and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

11.10 Headings and Captions

The headings and captions of the various subdivisions of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall in no way modify, or affect, or be considered in construing or interpreting the meaning or construction of any of the terms or provisions hereof.

11.11 Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, and by different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Execution and delivery of this Agreement may be made and evidenced by facsimile or other electronic means of transmission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Purchaser and the Vendor have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

BDO CANADA LIMITED in its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver of VERNON RECREATION PRODUCTS (VRP) SALES AND SERVICES LTD. AND 1390951 B.C. LTD., and not in its personal capacity—Docusigned by:

Per:

Cluris Bowra

Name: Ciii 75825F74567B40E Owra
Title: Vice President

1494072 B.C. LTD.

Per:

Name: Leonard Vincent Pourgeault

Title: Director

SCHEDULE A EQUIPMENT

Please see pages immediately following for Equipment List

SCHEDULE B INVENTORY

Please see pages immediately following for Parts Inventory.

Please see pages immediately following for Used Unit Inventory.

Please see pages immediately following for New Unit Inventory.

SCHEDULE C PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES

NIL

SCHEDULE D Allocation of the Purchase Price

| Asset | Allocation of Purchase Price | | | |
|---------------------|------------------------------|--|--|--|
| STRV Assets | \$100,000.00 | | | |
| Used Unit Inventory | \$395,000.00 | | | |
| Parts Inventory | \$175,000.00 | | | |
| New Unit Inventory | \$273,191.00 | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Total: | \$943,191.00 | | | |

Schedule "C" - Receiver's Certificate

RECEIVER'S CERTIFICATE

Reference is made to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated September 3, 2024 (the "APA") among BDO Canada Limited., in its capacity as receiver manager of Vernon Recreational Products (VRP) Sales and Service Ltd. and 1390951 B.C. Ltd., and not in its personal capacity (the "Receiver"), as vendor, and 1494072 B.C. Ltd. (the "Purchaser"), as purchaser, a copy of which is attached as Schedule "B" to the Order Made After Application made September 17, 2024 (the "Vesting Order") and filed herein.

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPHS 2 AND 3 OF THE VESTING ORDER the Receiver hereby certifies that all conditions of the APA have been satisfied or waived and upon filing this Certificate the sale transaction contemplated by the APA will have completed.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, in the Province of British Columbia, this __ day of September, 2024.

BDO CANADA LIMITED, in its capacity as court appointed receiver of receiver manager of VERNON RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS (VRP) SALES AND SERVICE LTD. AND 1390951 B.C. LTD., and not in its personal capacity

| D. | | | |
|-----|--|--|--|
| Dy. | | | |